
 

  

Federation of Awarding Bodies final response to Ofqual’s consultation on regulatory 
arrangements for the awarding of vocational and technical and other general 
qualifications in 2020-2021 
 
The Federation of Awarding Bodies is the representative association for vocational and 
technical awarding organisations (AOs) with 107 organisations in full membership ranging from 
large generic AOs to those working in specific occupational areas, including professional bodies. 
Our members operate across a wide range of  vocational/technical sectors and provide high 
quality qualif ications to support learners to progress into, and within, their chosen sector.  
 
This evidence submission is provided on behalf of the Federation’s membership. It was 
developed following a consultation event and a draft was then made available to all members of 
the Federation for feedback before it was finalised. This is another two week consultation and 
while we understand the need for expediency to develop an enhanced framework to deal with 
the changing situation around school/college/provider closures and the pandemic in England, the 
swift development and turnaround of this consultation has limited our ability to engage members 
and does risk undermining the Cabinet Office’s principle that ‘consultations should last for a 
proportionate amount of time’. 
 
While a range of views from member views have been collected, AOs are a diverse community 
and our members may make individual submissions containing their own perspectives and 
emphases, in addition to any comments forwarded to the Federation for inclusion in this overall 
response. 
 
Question 1: Do you have any comments on our proposed overall approach to the 
determination of results in the VCRF?  
 
Overall, members were pleased that the approach to the VCRF is proposed as an evolution of 
the earlier emergency regulatory frameworks rather than something radically new. This will allow 
continuity of existing processes. 
 
It is useful to know that the framework applies to all qualif ications that are not included within the 
General Qualif ications framework – this will avoid the inconsistencies associated with the ERF, 
which only explicitly applied to funded qualif ications.  
 
The point on the need for consistency between awarding organisations is understood and the 
initial work Ofqual has completed to facilitated shared discussions (alongside our own groups) is 
appreciated. It would be useful to have further guidance or an information session outlining what 
is expected. There have very occasionally been challenges across AOs and with stakeholders 
where consensus has not been reached in agreeing acceptable adaptations or common 
approaches. Some guidance on negotiating these situations (and whether Ofqual would step in) 
would be appreciated.  
 
There is no indication of how long this framework will remain active and how, when and why 
provision may be turned on or off. Centres running two-year programmes, in particular, are keen 
to hear about what will be happening next year. There are obviously many factors that could 
shape what will happen next year but further information where possible would provide 
reassurances to learners and centres, and support the development of a well-planned response 
to dealing with the challenges of the 2021/22 academic year. 
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance


 

  

Question 2: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposal that we should 
bring the ERF and Extended ERF to a close?  

 
Strongly agree. One emergency framework is preferable to having several in operation at once. 

 
Question 3: Do you have any comments on the two proposed categories of qualifications 
within the VCRF?  
 
Members understand the categories and the communication from Ofqual before the formal 
publication of this consultation was appreciated in facilitating that understanding.  
 
The distinction between Category A and Category B is not always clear with, for example, some 
qualif ications that appear to be Category B having received CAGs last year. Last year , there was 
also a disparity between the categories that AOs and Ofqual agreed for some qualif ications and 
perceptions from centres. As such, communication with centres on the categories (including the 
updated explainer tool) will be key. 
 
Some members have highlighted the potential for confusion in the different ways that the 
Department for Education and Ofqual are referring to the qualif ication categories. It is a little 
unclear as to why qualif ications in Category B are in two distinct groups with different 
requirements. However, the issues around this can be remedied with clear guidance. We felt that 
the infographic published alongside the consultation, in particular, was useful in getting across 
the different arrangements that would apply to different qualif ication types.  
 
On p.17 of the draft statutory guidance, Category B qualif ications that are unlike GCSEs/A 
Levels are described as ‘smaller’ qualif ications and the examples used are for ESOL SfL and 
Functional Skills. However, there are examples of ‘longer’ qualif ications that would fall into 
Category B2 (i.e. not like GCSEs/A Levels). For example, progression qualif ications for learners 
with SEND which are taken in place of GCSEs at schools/colleges but are unlike GCSEs in that 
there is no fixed exam series or requirement for external examinations, no results days and no 
performance table points (e.g. the LASER Level 1 Diploma for Learning, Employability and 
Progression).  

 
Question 4: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposal to have separate 
principles for qualifications in Category A and Category B?   
 
Strongly agree. This makes sense as both categories have different requirements.  
 
Question 5: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed principles for 
qualifications in Category A set out above and in the VCRF?  
 
Strongly agree. The continuity between the principles underpinning the EERF and Category A 
qualif ications in the VCRF is useful. While we do agree with the principles, it is important to 
ensure that regulatory expectations around these principles are made clear. If there is an 
expectation that AOs must work in a particular way or complete particular activities, this should 
be stated in regulations.  
 
 
 

 



 

  

Question 6: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed principles for 
qualifications in Category B set out above and in the VCRF? 
 
Agree. The principles appear to be sensible.  
 
The use of ‘as far as possible’ in Principle B3 seems to acknowledge the challenges associated 
with delivering a mixed economy of adapted assessment and TAGs. However, this is a very 
challenging legal standard for AOs to evidence when ‘take all reasonable steps’ has a similar 
meaning and is clearer in terms of how it can be evidenced. We suggest that the terminology is 
changed. 
 
It would be useful to contextualise the principles for Category B to show that the two different 
types of qualif ication in this category (i.e. those most like GQs and the others) will have different 
starting points for their approach. 
 
Where collaboration is outlined in Principle B7, further indication of expectations would be 
appreciated. 
 
Further clarity on what ‘with appropriate oversight by Ofqual’ in Principle B5 refers to is desirable. 
If there are specific expectations around oversight here, they must be spelled out in the 
regulations. 
 
On B6, there are obvious challenges around setting and maintaining the standards – particularly 
as last year’s awarding was focused on learner potential rather than achievement.  

 
Question 7: Do you have any comments on our expectation that the approach to awarding 
for qualifications in Category B aligns with the approach to awarding for GCSEs, AS and 
A levels, where possible and appropriate? 
 
The word ‘appropriate’ is key here as for many VTQs, the design and delivery model makes 
them unlike GQs and it would therefore not be appropriate to align awarding with that approach. 
Communication with centres on this point is essential to avoid creating confusion or inadvertently 
setting inappropriate expectations.  

 
Question 8: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposed approach to the 
determination of results and the role of the minimum evidential threshold? 
 
Agree.  
 
The cross-AO sector meetings have been useful but there are some sectors where qualif ications 
will be in Category B but no meeting has taken place. In these instances, some AOs are 
speaking to other organisations to share reflections on what minimum evidential thresholds might 
look like. Continuing opportunities for cross-AO discussions would be valued.  
  
On checking whether grades from a centre are in-line with past performance, this is likely to be 
trickiest with qualif ications that are released in a rolling format rather than on one set release 
day. AOs will introduce checks and balances most appropriate to qualif ication type and delivery 
method but it is important to acknowledge the challenges. 
 
On teacher assessed grades, Ofqual provides several different determinations on how 
‘standards’ are defined. We have identif ied different definitions in paragraph 50 of the 



 

  

consultation document (‘against the standards set for the qualif ication’s previous level of 
achievement in previous years’), in the draft guidance (‘the standard set for the qualif ication in 
the previous years in which the assessment took place ’, p.19) and in the draft guidance for 
centres on TAGs for GQs (‘no easier or harder for a Learner to achieve a particular grade this 
year compared to previous years’, p.4) . Consistency in the way that standards are defined is 
required to ensure a coherent approach across all AOs/centres and to avoid causing confusion 
to centres. 

 
Question 9: To what extent do you agree or disagree on our proposed approach to 
internal assessment? 
 
Agree.  
 
Question 10: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposed approach to 
issuing results to January learners? 
 
Broadly agree. However, it is important to emphasise the challenges in achieving consistency 
and fairness in this complex mixed landscape. For any one qualif ication, there will be a mix of 
certif icating and non-certificating learners who may be eligible for some kind of special 
consideration but not TAGs, others who may sit an adapted assessment and finally, those who 
will be eligible for TAGs. We would appreciate further discussions and engagements to explore 
this issue and how we might be able to avoid candidates being disadvantaged.  

 
Question 11: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposal to permit but not 
require awarding organisations to issue alternative results for banked assessments based 
on a Teacher Assessed Grade 
 

Agree – the flexibility is useful and will allow AOs to take the most appropriate approach. 
 
Question 12: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposal not to require 
awarding organisations to issue a result for each unit and to instead only issue 
qualification level results? 
 
Agree. We understand that qualif ication level awarding makes sense for some qualif ications – 
mainly, those that look most like GQs. However, unit level awarding is essential for other types of 
qualif ication such as entry level qualif ications. 

 
Question 13: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposed approach the 
issue of results for non-certificating learners?  
 
Agree. It is appropriate that AOs are given flexibility to issue results to non-certificating learners. 
Communication from Ofqual and the DfE is key to explain why arrangements may differ across 
AOs.   

 
Question 14: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposed approach to the 
eligibility window for learners to receive results for qualifications in Category B?  
 
Agree. The breadth of the window is appropriate and will cover a range of learner circumstances. 

 
 



 

  

Question 15: Do you have any comments on the statutory guidance on appeals in the 
draft VCRF? 
 
When TAGs are used, the AO has not made a decision about the achievement standard so it 
raises real challenges around appeals. The guidance outlines that AOs are expected to provide 
for appeals where incorrect information is used or procedures aren’t followed but it’s very difficult 
to do this in the context of a TAG where the work is undertaken by the centre.  
 
Additional evidence/guidance on what bias and discrimination might look like in the context of 
providing grounds for appeal may be useful in supporting disadvantaged learners and those 
without family or wider support in navigating the appeals system.  
 
Question 16: To what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposed approach to 
correcting incorrect results following an appeal? 
 
Agree. It seems like a fair approach.  

 
 
Question 17: Do you have any comments on the arrangements we should put in place for 
the provision of assessment opportunities in autumn 2021? 

 
Following the same approach as last year makes sense. In many instances, AOs already have 
an autumn assessment opportunity or qualif ications are available ‘on demand’.   

 
Question 18: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed changes made to 
the requirements and proposed statutory guidance on adaptation? 
 
Agree. We were pleased to see very few changes from the EERF guidance, which is meeting the 
needs of AOs. 

 
Question 19: Do you have any comments on the proposed provisions in the VCRF related 
to these decisions?  
 
On the provision of timely guidance, while AOs will do everything possible to support centres, the 
resourcing impact of the current situation and the short timeframe between now and the date 
when TAGS etc would be required must be taken into account.   
 
Where regulatory oversight and record keeping activities are required, it would be valuable if this 
could be recorded/communicated centrally rather than via lots of individual RO notices. This 
avoids messages being lost and allows for more efficient quick referencing by AOs.    
 
Question 20: Do you have any other comments on any other proposed provisions in the 
VCRF? 
 
There are challenges around the use of TAGs/alternative arrangements for Category B 
qualif ications. The framework operates on the basis that these will be a fallback position where 
learners are unable to engage with adapted assessment. If they become the primary route for 
learners to obtain a grade, it undermines the framework and will potentially place a significant 
additional regulatory burden on AOs by radically increasing the number of TAGs they have to 
process. 



 

  

Question 21: To what extent do you agree or disagree that it would be helpful to provide 
VTQ centres with information about making objective judgements?  
 
We do not disagree in principle but the scope of what is anticipated here is unclear and  it may 
not be feasible to produce extensive additional guidance for centres in the timeframe that AOs 
are working to. AOs are already producing support materials for their centres and it is important 
to acknowledge that the regulatory load on them is already very high.  
 
With TAGs, there may be a case for positive discrimination whereby a teacher may want to 
‘overcompensate’ a learner because of a protected characteristic as well as instances where a 
learner may be subject to negative discrimination. The consultation document focuses on 
negative discrimination.  

 
Question 22: Do you have any comments on the information that should be included in 
the proposed information for centres about making objective judgements to meet the 
needs of VTQ centres and learners? 
 
Please see comments in response to Question 21. 

 
Question 23: Are there any potential positive or negative equality impacts arising from the 
proposed provisions in the VCRF, apart from those we have explored? If yes, what are 
they and how might they be mitigated? 
 
We did not identify any further impacts. 

 
Question 24: What new activities do you expect to carry out as a result of  these proposals 
and what additional costs will you incur across the range of qualifications you offer? 
Please give monetised values for these additional costs where possible, covering, for 
example, direct delivery; people and staff; equipment and administration. 
 
Additional work will be required to develop guidance and processes for TAGs. Owing to the time 
available to consult members, we were unable to gather data on financial costs but would happily 
facilitate a focus group to gather this data at a later date. 
 
It is important to remember that these additional costs come on top of the additional work and 
resources required by the regulatory approaches outlined in the ERF and EERF. We have 
previously shared the data we gathered in May 2020 on the cost of implementing the ERF, which 
was estimated as approximately £16.3m across the whole AO sector. 

 
Question 25: What savings do you expect to make as a result of your proposed approach? 
Please give monetised values where possible for any savings you may realise, compared 
with a normal qualification year and also compared with qualification delivery in 2020.  
 
Members in our consultation session did not identify any direct savings. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

  

Question 26: Are there any other regulatory impacts, costs or benefits associated with the 
implementation of our proposals that have not already been identified? If yes, what are 
they? 

 
Again, owing to the time available to consult members, we were unable to gather data on 
financial costs but would happily facilitate a focus group to gather this data at a later date. 
 
Question 27: Do you anticipate any overall impact on qualification fees as a result of these 
proposals? If so, what do you expect these might be?  
 
Please see our response to Question 27.   

 
Question 28: Are there any additional or alternative approaches we could take to 
minimise the regulatory impact of our proposals? 
 
The question and answer document for AOs issued last year was useful because it brought 
together information from different sources on issues and regulatory expectations – saving time. 
A similar, central document or list of links would be useful in helping AOs to keep track of 
different communications on the framework. 
 
This consultation is another reminder of the huge amount of  additional work that AOs will have to 
do in order to support learners and centres through the global pandemic. AOs put learners first 
and have been working around the clock to deliver alternative arrangements since the first 
lockdown in March 2020. If Ofqual are serious about minimising the regulatory impact of their 
proposals and the pressures on AOs, they could carefully manage data and other requests 
placed on AOs to ensure that these organisations can focus on delivering on the requirements of 
the VCRF. Delaying the introduction of CASS by even three months will allow AOs to focus this 
summer on the VCRF. The VCRF proposals state that Ofqual does not require CASS in its usual 
form and, as further disruption and adaptations in 2021/2 are likely, it seems particularly short 
sighted to focus on implementing CASS to a timetable devised two years ago in a pre-pandemic 
era.  


